

State Water Resources Control Board



Linda S. Adams Secretary for Environmental Protection **Division of Water Rights**

1001 I Street, 14th Floor ♦ Sacramento, California 95814 ♦ 916.341.5300 P.O. Box 2000 ♦ Sacramento, California 95812-2000 Fax: 916.341.5400 ♦ www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/

Arnold Schwarzenegger Governor

NOTICE OF PETITIONS FOR CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE FOR PERMITS 17837A AND B (APPLICATIONS 24868A AND 24868B), REDISTRIBUTION OF STORAGE FOR PERMIT 17837A AND FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME FOR PERMIT 17837B

COUNTY: Mendocino

STREAM SYSTEM: Navarro River

Ferrari-Carano Vineyards and Winery (Petitioner) has filed a petition for change in Place of Use for Permits 17837A & 17837B (Applications A024868A & A024868B), for Redistribution of Storage under Permit 17837A, and for an Extension of Time for Permit 17837B. Any correspondence directed to the Petitioner should be addressed to Ferrari-Carano Vineyards and Winery, c/o Ryan Stolfus, Wagner & Bonsignore, 2151 River Plaza Drive, Suite 100, Sacramento, CA 95833. If email is preferred, please send to rstolfus@wagner-engrs.com.

Summary of Permits and petitions for change, redistribution, and extension of time

Source:	1) Upnamed Stream tributany to Lazy Creak and 2) Lazy Creak tributary to Navarra
Source.	1) Unnamed Stream tributary to Lazy Creek and 2) Lazy Creek tributary to Navarro
	River thence Pacific Ocean.
Points of	Permit 17837A: POD 1 (reservoir 1) within NE ¹ / ₄ of SW ¹ / ₄ ; POD/PORD 2 (reservoir
	2) within SW ¹ / ₄ of SW ¹ / ₄ ; and POD/PORD 3 within SW ¹ / ₄ of SW ¹ / ₄ , all within Section
and Points of	35, T15N, R15W, MDB&M.
Rediversion	Permit 17837B: POD 1 within NE ¹ / ₄ of SW ¹ / ₄ ; POD/PORD 2 within SW ¹ / ₄ of SW ¹ / ₄ ;
(PORD):	and POD/PORD within SW1/4 of SW1/4, all within Section 35, T15N, R15W MDB&M.
Amount &	Permit 17837A: 70 acre-feet per annum (afa) to be collected from
Season:	November 1 of each year to June 1 of the succeeding year as follows: 5 afa in
	Reservoir 1; 15 afa in Reservoir 2 and 15 afa in Reservoir 3, with replenishment of
	35 afa.
	Permit 17837B: 0.445 cubic foot per second to be diverted from March 15 to May 31
	of each year. The maximum amount diverted under permit shall not exceed 30 afa.
Purposo of Llso:	Permit 17837A: Irrigation, stockwatering, frost protection and fire protection.
	Permit 17837B: Frost protection.
Disco of Lines	
Place of Use:	Present:
	Permit 17837A:
	50 acres within $E^{1/2}$ of SW ^{1/4} (27 acres); SW ^{1/4} of SW ^{1/4} (13 acres); and NW ^{1/4} of
	NW ¹ / ₄ (10 acres), and uses at reservoir 1 within NE ¹ / ₄ of SW ¹ / ₄ ; reservoir 2 within
	SW ¹ / ₄ , reservoir 3 within SW ¹ / ₄ of SW ¹ / ₄ , all within Section 35, T15N, R15W,
	MDB&M
	Permit 17837B:
	50 acres within $E^{1/2}$ of SW ^{1/4} (27 acres); SW ^{1/4} of SW ^{1/4} (13 acres); and NW ^{1/4} of
	NW ¹ / ₄ (10 acres) all within Section 35, T15N, R15W, MDB &M
	Proposed:
	Permit 17837A and 17837B:
	The addition of 3 acres for a total of 53 acres within NE ¹ / ₄ of SW ¹ / ₄ (10 acres), SW ¹ / ₄
	of SW ¹ / ₄ (27 acres) and SE ¹ / ₄ of SW ¹ / ₄ (14 acres), all within Section 35, T15N,
	R15W, MDB&M and NW ^{$1/4$} of NW ^{$1/4$} (2 acres), Section 2, T14N, R15W, MDB&M.
	11000, 11000 , 1

California Environmental Protection Agency

Redistribution of	Present:
Storage:	Permit 17837A: POD 1: 5afa; POD2: 15 afa; POD3: 15 af. Total Storage: 35 afa.
	Proposed:
	Permit 17837A: POD 1: 5afa; POD2: 29 afa; POD3: 1 af. Total Storage: 35 afa.
Petition for	Permit 17837B: Petitioner has requested a ten (10) year extension of time until
Extension of	December 31, 2019 to fully develop the project and put water to full beneficial use
Time	as authorized under Permit 17837B.

Project information, procedures for protesting and protest forms are available at: <u>http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/applications/</u>. The contact person for this matter is Mitchell Moody at (916) 341-5383, or by e-mail at <u>Mmoody@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

Protests must be received by the Division of Water Rights by **January 4, 2010 Date of Notice:** November 19, 2009